

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 83,108

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

JANE DOE for and on
behalf of CHARLENE DOE

Defendant/Appellant.

ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ANSWER BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE,
ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY

LORI J. CALDWELL
Florida Bar No. 268674
DAVID B. SHELTON
Florida Bar No. 710539
RUMBERGER, KIRK & CALDWELL,
Professional Association
201 South Orange Avenue
Post Office Box 1873
Orlando, Florida 32802
(407) 872-7300

Attorneys for the Plaintiff/Appellee,
ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 13 1994

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____

Chief Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
 CERTIFIED QUESTION:	
IF AN INSURANCE COMPANY ASSUMES DEFENSE OF AN ACTION WITH KNOWLEDGE OF FACTS WHICH WOULD HAVE PERMITTED IT TO DENY COVERAGE, IS IT ESTOPPED FROM SUBSEQUENTLY RAISING THE DEFENSE OF NON-COVERAGE? IN ESSENCE, DOES THE EXCEPTION TO THE RULE OF EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL SET FORTH BY THE COURT IN <u>CIGARETTE RACING TEAM V. PARLIAMENT INS. CO.</u> , 395 SO. 2D 1238 (FLA. DIST. CT. APP. 1981) STILL EXIST FOLLOWING <u>AIU INS. CO. V. BLOCK MARINA INV., INC.</u> , 544 SO. 2D 988 (FLA. 1989)?	5
 ISSUES:	
A. DID WAIVER AND ESTOPPEL BY DEFENSE, AS RECOGNIZED IN <u>CIGARETTE RACING</u> , SURVIVE <u>AIU INSURANCE</u> ?	
B. IF THE DOCTRINE SURVIVED <u>AIU INSURANCE</u> , CAN IT BE ASSERTED BY THE DOES, THIRD PARTIES TO THE INSURANCE POLICY?	
C. IF THE DOCTRINE SURVIVED <u>AIU INSURANCE</u> , MUST PREJUDICE BE SHOWN AS AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF THE CLAIM?	
 ARGUMENT	 6
A. WAIVER AND ESTOPPEL BY DEFENSE, AS RECOGNIZED IN <u>CIGARETTE RACING</u> , DID NOT SURVIVE <u>AIU INSURANCE</u> .	6
B. EVEN IF THE DOCTRINE SURVIVED <u>AIU INSURANCE</u> , IT CANNOT BE ASSERTED BY THE DOES.	13
C. EVEN IF THE DOCTRINE SURVIVED <u>AIU INSURANCE</u> , PREJUDICE MUST BE SHOWN AS AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF THE CLAIM	15
 CONCLUSION	 22
 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	 23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>AIU Insurance Co. v. Block Marina Investment,</u> 512 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	9
<u>AIU Insurance Co. v. Block Marina Investment,</u> 544 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1989)	3-5, 8-13, 15, 22
<u>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Childs,</u> Case No. 87-1055 (M.D. Fla. 1988)	20
<u>Allstate Insurance Co. v. S.L.,</u> 704 F. Supp. 1059 (S.D. Fla. 1989)	20
<u>Allstate Insurance Company v. Travers,</u> 703 F. Supp. 911 (N.D. Fla. 1988)	19
<u>Centennial Insurance Co. v. Tom Gustafson Industries, Inc.,</u> 401 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	18
<u>Cigarette Racing Team v. Parliament Ins. Co.,</u> 395 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981)	5, 7, 8, 10-16, 18, 22
<u>Country Manors Association, Inc. v. Master Antenna Systems, Inc.,</u> 534 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	9
<u>Crown Life Insurance Co. v. McBride,</u> 517 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1987)	11, 12, 17
<u>Garden Sanctuary, Inc. v. Insurance Company of North America,</u> 292 So. 2d 75 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	7
<u>Hayston v. Allstate Insurance Co.,</u> 290 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)	7
<u>Johnson v. Dawson,</u> 257 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	14, 15
<u>Landis v. Allstate Insurance Co.,</u> 546 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1989)	10, 19, 20
<u>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Jones,</u> 427 So. 2d 1117 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	16
<u>McNeal v. Marco Bay Associates,</u>	

492 So. 2d 778, 781 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	16
<u>Oper v. Air Control Products, Inc.</u> , 174 So. 2d 561, 563 n. 1 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965)	15
<u>Pacific Indemnity Co. v. Acel Delivery Service, Inc.</u> , 485 F.2d 1169 (5th Cir. 1973)	13, 18, 19
<u>Phoenix Assurance Co. of New York v. Hendry Corp.</u> , 267 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2d DCA 1972)	7, 18
<u>Professional Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Freytes & Sons Corp.</u> , 565 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	17
<u>State Farm Fire and Casualty Co. v. Nail</u> , 516 So. 2d 1022, 1023 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	17
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Hinestrosa</u> , 614 So. 2d 633, 636 n. 1 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	8, 15
<u>Stevens v. Howe</u> , 325 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	7
<u>Zordan v. Page</u> , 500 So. 2d 608 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	19, 20
<u>AIU Insurance Co. v. Block Marina Investment</u> , 512 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	8
<u>AIU Insurance Co. v. Block Marina Investment</u> , 544 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1989)	3, 5, 8-13, 15, 21
<u>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Childs</u> , Case No. 87-1055 (M.D. Fla. 1988)	19
<u>Allstate Insurance Co. v. S.L.</u> , 704 F. Supp. 1059 (S.D. Fla. 1989)	19
<u>Allstate Insurance Company v. Travers</u> , 703 F. Supp. 911 (N.D. Fla. 1988)	19
<u>Centennial Insurance Co. v. Tom Gustafson Industries, Inc.</u> , 401 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	17
<u>Cigarette Racing Team v. Parliament Ins. Co.</u> , 395 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981)	5, 7, 8, 10-13, 15, 17, 21

<u>Country Manors Association, Inc. v. Master Antenna Systems, Inc.,</u> 534 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	8
<u>Crown Life Insurance Co. v. McBride,</u> 517 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1987)	11, 12, 16, 17
<u>Garden Sanctuary, Inc. v. Insurance Company of North America,</u> 292 So. 2d 75 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	7
<u>Hayston v. Allstate Insurance Co.,</u> 290 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)	7
<u>Johnson v. Dawson,</u> 257 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	14
<u>Landis v. Allstate Insurance Co.,</u> 546 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1989)	10, 18, 19
<u>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Jones,</u> 427 So. 2d 1117 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	15
<u>McNeal v. Marco Bay Associates,</u> 492 So. 2d 778, 781 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	15
<u>Oper v. Air Control Products, Inc.,</u> 174 So. 2d 561, 563 n. 1 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965)	14
<u>Pacific Indemnity Co. v. Acel Delivery Service, Inc.,</u> 485 F.2d 1169 (5th Cir. 1973)	12, 18
<u>Phoenix Assurance Co. of New York v. Hendry Corp.,</u> 267 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2d DCA 1972)	7, 17
<u>Professional Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Freytes & Sons Corp.,</u> 565 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	17
<u>State Farm Fire and Casualty Co. v. Nail,</u> 516 So. 2d 1022, 1023 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	16
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Hinestrosa,</u> 614 So. 2d 633, 636 n. 1 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	8, 15
<u>Stevens v. Howe,</u> 325 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	7

Zordan v. Page, 500 So. 2d 608 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986) 18, 19

STATUTES

PAGE

Section 627.426, Florida Statutes (1982) 6
